
 
 

 
 
 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
 
 

The management of Lane County, Oregon, presents this narrative overview to facilitate both a short-
term and long-term analysis of the financial activities of the County for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2015.  This Management’s Discussions and Analysis (MD&A) is based on currently known facts, 
decisions, and conditions that existed as of the date of the independent auditor’s report.   
 

Financial Highlights 
 

 The assets and deferred outflows of resources of Lane County exceeded its liabilities and deferred 
inflows of resources at June 30, 2015, by $454.8 million (total net position).   Of this amount, $43.5 
million may be used to meet the County’s ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 

 

 Net Position decreased from $499.9 million to $454.8 million due to implementation of GASB 68 
and resulting effect of the restatement of the beginning balance on net position (decrease of $103.7 
million). 

 

 The County’s overall financial position increased $58.6 million during the current fiscal year.   
Components of the increase include the implementation of GASB 68 by recognizing negative 
pension expense of $23.5 million. For the fiscal year 2015, this amount was allocated to functions 
on the Statement of Activities based on share of employer contribution, resulted in a significant 
decrease in the overall direct expenses and increase in net position. Additionally, the County’s 
public safety local option tax levy reported over $19 million in restricted net position as of June 30, 
2015, a $9.7 million increase over fiscal year 2014.    
 

 At June 30, 2015, the County’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances of 
$116 million, an increase of $16.7 million.  The majority of the increase is a direct result of the 
public safety local option tax levy that generated $9.7 million in additional spendable fund balances 
by year end.  Approximately $62.0 million is available for spending by the board. 

 

 Spendable, non-restricted fund balance for the General Fund is $17.4 million at the end of the 
current fiscal year, or 27.7% of General Fund total revenues. 

 

Overview of the Financial Statements 
 

The following discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to Lane County’s basic 
financial statements.  The County’s basic financial statements comprise three components:  
1) government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements and 3) notes to basic financial 
statements. This report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial 
statements. 
 
Government-wide financial statements 
The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of 
the Lane County’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business. 
 
The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the Lane County’s assets, deferred 
outflows of resources, liabilities and deferred inflows of resources.  Assets and deferred outflows of 
resources less liabilities and deferred inflows of resources are reported as total net position. Over time, 
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increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position 
of the County is improving or deteriorating. 
 
The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the County’s net position changed during 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2015.  Changes in net position are reported when the underlying event 
giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Thus, revenues and 
expenses are reported in this statement for some items, for example, property taxes and accrued 
compensated absences will only result in cash flows in the future fiscal periods.  
 
Each of these government-wide financial statements, Statement of Net Position and Statement of 
Activities, distinguish functions of the County that are principally supported by taxes and 
intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from other functions that are intended to recover 
all or a significant portion of their costs through charges for services (business-type activities).   
 
The governmental activities of the County include the following: 

- General government  -     Public Safety     
-     Public health and welfare  -     Parks 
-     Roads and bridges  -     Community development  
  

The business-type activities of the County include the following: 
- Lane events center  -     Solid waste disposal 
- Corrections commissary   -     Land management 

 
The government-wide financial statements include not only Lane County, the primary government, but 
also the legally separate Housing and Community Services Agency of Lane County (HACSA), for which 
Lane County is financially accountable.  Although HACSA is legally separate and provides no financial 
benefit or burden to Lane County, HACSA’s governing body is substantially identical to Lane County’s.  
As a result HACSA’s financial statements are discretely presented in the County’s financial statements.  
There was no change to the governing body of HACSA during fiscal year 2015. See pages 46-47 and 
73-75 of this report for more information.  The government-wide financial statements also include the 
Lane Events Center.  Lane Events Center is a division of Public Works. The operation of the Lane 
Events Center is managed by a director who reports to the county administrator, while the County Fair 
is governed by a separate Fair Board appointed by the Board of County Commissioners.   
 
The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 31-33 of this report. 
  
Fund financial statements.  A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control 
over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  Lane County, like other 
state and local governmental entities, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance 
with finance-related legal requirements.  All of the funds of the County can be divided into three 
categories: governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds. 
 
Governmental funds.  Governmental funds are used to account for many of the same functions 
reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, unlike the 
government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on the acquisition 
and use of current spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at 
the end of the fiscal year.  Such information may be useful in evaluating the County’s near-term 
requirements. 
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Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  By 
doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the County’s near-term financial 
decisions.  Both the governmental fund balance sheet and statements of revenues, expenditures, and 
changes in fund balances provide reconciliations to facilitate this comparison between governmental 
funds and governmental activities.  These reconciliations can be found on pages 37 and 41 of this 
report. 
 
The County maintains 22 individual governmental funds made up of 1 general fund, 16 special revenue 
funds, 3 debt service funds, and 2 capital projects funds.  Information is presented separately in the 
governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund statements of revenues, expenditures, 
and changes in fund balances for the General Fund and the Road, Special Revenue/Services, Health 
and Human Services, and Local Option Tax Levy special revenue funds, all of which are considered to 
be major funds.  Data from the other 16 governmental funds are combined into a single, aggregated 
presentation.  Summary data by fund-type for these nonmajor governmental funds is provided in the 
form of combining statements on pages 105 -106 of this report.  Individual fund data for each of these 
nonmajor governmental funds is provided in the form of combining statements on pages 108-111, 123-
124, and 129-130.  The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 34-35 
and 38-39. 
 
Proprietary funds.  The County maintains two different types of proprietary funds – enterprise funds 
and internal service funds.  Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions presented as 
business-type activities in the governmental-wide financial statements.  The County uses enterprise 
funds to account for the events center, solid waste disposal operations, corrections commissary 
operations, and land management functions.  Internal service funds are an accounting device used to 
accumulate and allocate costs internally among the County’s various functions.  The County uses 
internal service funds to account for its self-insurance and employee benefits activities, pension bond 
servicing, motor pool operations, intergovernmental services activities, and technology replacement 
activities, and retiree medical benefits.  Because internal service funds predominantly benefit 
governmental rather than business-type functions, these fund assets, deferred outflows, liabilities, and 
deferred inflows have been included with governmental activities in the government-wide financial 
statements.   
 
Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as reported for the business-type activities in the 
government-wide financial statements, but in more detail.  The proprietary fund financial statements 
provide separate information for the solid waste disposal operations, which are considered to be major 
funds of the County.  Conversely, the three remaining enterprise funds are combined into a single, 
aggregated presentation in the proprietary fund financial statements, as are all internal service funds.  
Individual fund data for the two nonmajor enterprise funds and each of the internal service funds is 
provided in the form of combining statements on pages 133 -135 and 142-147 of this report.  The basic 
proprietary fund financial statements can be found on pages 42-44 of this report. 
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Fiduciary funds.  Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties 
outside the County.  Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial statements 
because the resources are not available to support the County’s own programs.  The accounting used 
for fiduciary funds is similar to that used for proprietary funds.  The basic fiduciary fund financial 
statements can be found on page 45 of this report.  The statement of changes in assets and liabilities in 
agency funds can be found on page 157. 
 
Budgetary Comparisons.  The County adopts an annual appropriated budget for all its funds except 
for agency funds.  To demonstrate compliance, budgetary comparison statements have been provided 
for major funds as part of the basic financial statements on pages 95-99 of this report.  Budgetary 
comparisons for all other funds are provided on pages 112-121, 125-128, 131-132,136 -139, and 148- 
155 of this report.   
 
Notes to basic financial statements.  The notes provide additional information that is essential to a 
full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  The 
notes to the financial statements can be found on pages 47-93 of this report. 
 
Other information.  In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report 
also presents certain required supplementary information.  Budget-to-actual comparisons for the 
General Fund and the Road, Special Revenue/Services, Health and Human Services, and Local Option 
Tax Levy special revenue funds are presented in this section, along with reconciliations between the 
budgetary basis of accounting and Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP).  The information 
related to the pension plan is also presented in this section as the schedule of the County’s 
proportionate share of the net pension liability, schedule of County contributions, and schedule of 
OPEB Funding Progress concerning the County’s progress in funding its obligation to provide other 
post-employment benefits (OPEB) to its employees.  This required supplementary information is found 
on pages 100 -103 of this report. 
 
The combining statements for the nonmajor governmental funds, enterprise funds, and internal service 
funds are presented immediately following the required supplementary information as Other 
Supplementary Information.   
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Government-wide Financial Analysis 

Net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position.  At Lane 
County, assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded liabilities and deferred inflows of 
resources by $454.8 million at June 30, 2015. 
 
The largest portion, approximately 72.1 percent, of the Lane County’s net position is its investment in 
capital assets (land, buildings and improvements, equipment, and infrastructure), less any outstanding 
debt used to acquire those assets.  Lane County uses these capital assets to provide services to 
citizens, and as a result is not available for future spending.  Although the County’s investment in its 
capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this 
debt must be provided from other sources as the capital assets themselves will not be liquidated to 
service the debt.    
 
An additional 18.3 percent of the Lane County’s net position represents resources that are subject to 
external restrictions on how those resources may be used.  The remaining balance of unrestricted net 
position, $43.4 million may be used to meet the government’s ongoing obligations to citizens and 
creditors. 
 
 

 
Lane County’s Net Position  

(In thousands) 

   
  Governmental  

Activities 
Business-type 

Activities 
 

Total 

  2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 

        
Current and other assets  $226,000 $233,386 $37,965 $32,249 $263,965 $265,635 
Capital assets  337,184 345,014 28,426 29,603 365,610 374,617 

 
     Total assets  

 
563,184 

 
578,400 

 
66,391 

 
61,852 

 
629,575 

 
640,252 

        
Deferred outflows of resources  7,735 261 601 - 8,336 261 

        
Long-term liabilities outstanding  98,089 103,498 4,470 4,285 102,559 107,783 
Other liabilities  27,945 31,562 1,952 1,224 29,897 32,786 

    Total liabilities  126,035 135,060 6,422 5,509 132,456 140,569 

 
Deferred inflows of resources         46,937              - 3,746            -     50,683                - 

 
Net position:        

  Net investment in capital assets  299,545 302,382 28,426 29,603 327,971 331,985 
  Restricted  83,348 74,736       -       - 83,348 74,736 
  Unrestricted  15,055 66,483 28,398 26,740 43,453 93,223 

       Total net position  $397,947 $443,601 $56,824 $56,343 $454,772 $499,944 

        

 
At the end of the current and prior fiscal years, the County is able to report positive balances in all three 
categories of net position for both the government as a whole and for its separate governmental and 
business-type activities.   
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Lane County’s Changes in Net Position 

(In thousands) 

   
Governmental  

Activities 
Business-type  

Activities Total   

  2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 

Revenues:         
  Program revenues:        
    Charges for services  $58,070 $57,100 $23,205 $20,830 $81,275 $77,930 
    Operating grants and 

contributions   
         

99,971 
         

94,396      57      73    100,028    94,469 
    Capital grants and contributions                  -                  -         -        -   -   - 
   
  General revenues:        

    Taxes      60,300     58,259 
           
1,159             982       61,459      59,241 

    O&C timber receipts       4,539      4,641                 -                  -        4,539       4,641 
    Unrestricted investment earnings         1,845        1,001        140        123 1,985 1,124 
    Grants not restricted to specific 

programs      4,879     4,329                  -                  -  4,879  4,329 

    Total revenues  
          

229,604 
          

219,726   24,561   22,008   254,165   241,734 

 
Expenses: *        
   General government        17,294      22,886                 -                  -       17,294      22,886 
   Public safety  50,029 63,056                 -                  -  50,029 63,056 
   Public health and welfare       64,683     68,793                 -                  -      64,683     68,793 
   Parks         2,745        3,539                 -                  -         2,745        3,539 
   Roads and bridges       29,884      34,782                 -                  -       29,884      34,782 
   Community development  4,018      4,978                 -                  -       4,018      4,978 
   Interest on long-term debt     6,245    6,497                 -                  -  6,245    6,497 
   Lane events center                  -                  -      3,936     3,845     3,936     3,845 
   Solid waste disposal                  -                  -      13,194     14,669     13,194     14,669 
   Corrections commissary                  -                  -  91 21 91 21 
   Land management   - - 3,479 4,029 3,479 4,029 

     Total expenses  
                

174,898 
                

204,531 20,700 22,564 
       

195,598 
       

227,095 

 
Change in net position before 

special item and  transfers  
               

54,706 
               

15,195 3,861       (556) 58,567 14,639 
        
   Transfers in (out)        (254)       (2,150)      254      2,150                 -                  -  

Change in net position     54,452    13,045 4,115 1,594 58,567     14,639 

Net position – beginning of year  
   as previously reported  

           
443,601 

           
431,321     56,343     54,749     499,944     486,070 

Restatement  (100,105) (765) (3,634) - (103,739) (765) 

Net position – restated  343,496 430,556 52,709 54,749 396,205 485,305 

Net position – end of year  $397,948 $443,601 $56,824 $56,343   $454,772   $499,944 

        

  
*     Expenses include the indirect expense allocation as presented on page 32 of the basic financial statements. 
**   The restatement represents adjustments in accordance with GASB #68. 
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Governmental activities.  Governmental activities increased the County’s net position by $54.4 million 
before taking the restatement into account.  The largest factor in the increase is the (negative) pension 
expense of almost $23 million from the implementation of GASB 68. Additional information about the 
(negative) pension expense may be found in Note IV.B. Another contributing factor was the local option 
tax levy which generated $15.5 million in revenues and expenditures of $5.8 million. 

 

 
 
All governmental activities relied on general revenues to support the function.  
 
As illustrated on the next page, 44 percent of revenues for governmental activities come from operating 
grants and contributions which includes, among other items, national forest timber sale proceeds of 
$7.0 million, County School monies of $2.3 million, public health grants and contributions of $53.2 
million, state gas tax of $19.1 million, and road grant revenues of $3.1 million.  Approximately one-
quarter of the revenue comes from charges for services.  O&C timber receipts of $4.5 million make up 
another 2 percent of governmental revenues.  Taxes make up only 26 percent of overall revenues for 
governmental activities. 
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Business-type activities.  Business–type activities increased the County’s net position by $4.1 million.  
The major component of the increase came from the Land Management Fund and Solid Waste 
Disposal fund. 
 

 

Governmental Activities

Revenues by Source
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Within the business-type activities, solid waste disposal, correction commissary and land management 
activities generated sufficient operating revenues during fiscal year 2015 to cover operating expenses. 
 
Approximately 94.5 percent of the revenues for business-type activities come from charges for 
services, as illustrated below with only about 5 percent generated by transient room taxes. 

 

 
Fund-based Financial Analysis 

 
The County uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal 
requirements. 
 
Governmental funds.  The focus of the County’s governmental funds is to provide information on 
near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources.  Such information is useful in 
assessing the County’s financing requirements.  In particular, spendable, non-restricted fund balance 
may serve as a useful measure of the County’s net resources available for spending at the end of the 
fiscal year. 
 
As of June 30, 2015 Lane County’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances of 
$116.0 million, an increase of $16.7 million over fiscal year 2014.  Approximately $62.0 million, 53.4 
percent constitutes spendable, non-restricted fund balance which is available for appropriation in the 
subsequent year by the Board of County Commissioners.  The remaining fund balance is either 
externally restricted by creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws/regulations, or internally restricted by 
law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation ($51.5 million), or is not available for new 
spending because it represents amounts that have already been spent ($2.5 million in inventories). 
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The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the County.  At June 30, 2015 total fund balance for 
the General Fund was $17.6 million.  Of this amount, $17.4 million is reported as unassigned.  As a 
measure of the General Fund’s ability to liquidate fund liabilities, it may be useful to compare both 
spendable, non-restricted fund balance to total fund revenues.  At the end of the current fiscal year, 
spendable, non-restricted fund balance represented 27.7 percent of total General Fund revenues and 
total fund balance represents 28.0 percent of those same revenues. 
 
The fund balance of the General Fund decreased $0.5 million from the prior year.  The relative stability 
of the General Fund in fiscal year 2015 was the result of the Board of Commissioners’ decision to 
reserve Secure Rural Schools funding authorized and received after budget adoption. Those funds are 
used to offset the ongoing operating shortfall (structural deficit) in order to maintain critical services to 
the community for as long as possible.    
   
During fiscal year 2015, the ending fund balance of the Road Fund decreased by $0.9 million to $27.6 
million.  The decrease is due to drawing on accumulated reserves as a strategy for dealing with 
reductions to the Secure Rural Schools funding.   
 

The Special Revenue/Services Fund accounts for dedicated revenue sources and programs.  During 
fiscal year 2015 the fund balance experienced a modest increase of $1.1 million which was largely 
attributable to the Trillium Behavioral Health program.   
 
In fiscal year 2015, the fund balance of the Health and Human Services (H&HS) Fund experienced 
an increase of $4.3 million.  The increase was due to a combination of factors including increased 
revenues in coordinated care organization payments, additional developmental disabilities client 
support receipts, and a mental health investment grant in fiscal year 2014.   
  
The Local Option Tax Levy Fund was established in fiscal year 2014 to account for property tax 
revenues along with public safety and public health and welfare expenses from the five year local 
option tax levy. Proceeds from the local option tax levy are designated for the restoration of jail beds 
and critical youth services. During fiscal year 2015 the fund balance increased by $9.7 million to $19.4 
million.  The levy is set to expire in fiscal year 2018.  Due to the lengthy recruitment process including 
physical agility and other testing, background history and medical evaluation the number of deputies 
hired with Levy funds was less than anticipated.     
 



Lane County, Oregon 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
June 30, 2015 
 

   

Proprietary funds  The information presented in the proprietary funds statement is similar to that in the 
government-wide financial statements, but provides greater detail. The ending balance of total 
enterprise fund net position amounts to $48.2 million, of which $19.8 million is unrestricted.   
  
At June 30, 2015 the County’s proprietary funds reported unrestricted net positions as follows.  
Unrestricted net positions are presented both as an amount and as a percentage of total net position for 
each fund. 

   
Amount  

 Percentage 
of Total 

Lane events center $             0.3 million         3.8% 
Solid waste disposal            16.5 million      44.2% 
Corrections commissary              0.4 million      100.0% 
Land management              2.6 million  96.9% 
Self insurance              1.8 million  100.0% 
Employee benefits              9.0 million       100.0% 
Pension bond            (62.5) million       100.0% 
Motor and equipment pool            31.1 million     77.3% 
Intergovernmental services              0.4 million  84.7% 
Information services             (0.1) million     12.1% 
PC replacement              1.8  million     94.0% 
Retiree medical benefit trust            10.9 million        100.0% 

 
The Implementation of GASB 68 changed the methodology for recognizing net pension liabilities which 
were not previously reported on the face of the financial statements. The County has previously issued 
pension bonds which resulted in a net pension asset being recorded on the books prior to the 
implementation. The net pension asset in Pension bond (fund 615) was eliminated in the amount of 
$54,577,357 and resulting beginning fund balance restated. The implementation of GASB 68 also 
caused the recognition of previously unrecorded beginning balances for net pension assets and 
deferred outflows of resources in various funds. 

 

General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

The difference between the original adopted budget and the final amended budget (including 
contingency) for the General Fund was a $8.7 million increase in expenditure appropriations, or 10.3% 
of the adopted budget.  This increase was primarily due to the following adjustments: 
 

 Increase of $8.1 million in the contingency and reserves beginning budgetary resource and 
expenditure for the difference between estimated beginning fund balances and actual fund 
balances at the end of the prior year.  

 
For the current fiscal year, the County realized a net positive budget variance in the General Fund of 
$17.3 million.  This was the result of lower than anticipated expenses and savings from budget 
reductions made in previous years. Overall fiscal year 2015 expenditures in the General Fund 
increased by approximately $0.8 million, or 1 percent. 
 



Lane County, Oregon 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
June 30, 2015 
 

   

Capital Asset and Debt Administration 

Capital assets.  The County’s investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-type 
activities as of June 30, 2015 was $365.6 million (net of accumulated depreciation).  This investment in 
capital assets includes land, construction in progress, buildings and building improvements, 
improvements other than buildings (such as parks and park improvements), equipment, and 
infrastructure (roads and bridges).  The County’s investment in capital assets for the current fiscal year 
decreased $9.0 million, or 2.4 percent of net capital assets.   

 
The decrease is largely attributable to infrastructure, which is reflected by a reduction of funding from 
the Secure Rural Schools funding for roads. Overall non-infrastructure events during the fiscal year 
2015 decreased by $3.3 million. Investments in capital assets included $3.9 million in equipment 
additions and $1.1 million in improvements to County buildings.   
 

 
Lane County’s Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated Depreciation 

(In thousands) 

   
  Governmental 

Activities 
Business-type 

Activities 
 

Total 

  2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 

        
Land  $11,647 $11,703 $6,236 $3,715 $17,883 $15,418 
Construction in progress  9,040 9,712 3,106 5,080 12,146 14,792 
Buildings and land improvements  80,741 80,845 17,160 18,687 97,876 99,532 
Equipment and furniture   13,968 15,270 1,924 2,121 15,892 17,391 
Infrastructure  221,813 227,484 - - 221,813 227,484 

     
Total capital assets 

  
$337,209 

 
$345,014 

 
$28,426 

 
$29,603 

 
$365,610 

 
$374,617 

        

 
Additional information on the County’s capital assets can be found in Note III.C. in the Notes to Basic 
Financial Statements section of this report. 
 
Long-term debt.  At the end of the current fiscal year, the County had bonds outstanding of $101.1 
million, all of which is serviced by governmental activities.  The County also had $100 million in limited 
tax bonds outstanding. This obligation is backed by the full faith and credit of the County.   
 

 
Lane County’s Outstanding Bonds, Less Deferred Amounts  

(In millions) 

  Governmental 
Activities 

  2015 2014 

    
General obligation bonds   $0.0 $2.9 
Limited tax bonds (net of deep 
  discount of $9.0)  100.0 104.0 
Plus – net premium (discount) 
  on issuance  1.1 1.1 

     
Total bonded debt 

  
$101.1 

 
$108.0 
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Lane County’s total bonded debt decreased $7.9 million during fiscal year 2015.  Reductions in 
Governmental Activities were due exclusively to normal, scheduled bond repayments. 
 
Moody’s Investor Service rates most of the Lane County’s bond issues.  Lane County’s most recent 
ratings from Moody’s as of February, 2011 are as follows: 
 

 Aa2 for general obligation bonds  

 Aa3 for limited tax bonds 
 
Moody’s performed a follow-up surveillance review in August of 2013 and did not recommend any 
changes. 

 
Lane County’s rating of “Aa” is defined by Moody’s as demonstrating “very strong creditworthiness 
relative to other US municipal or tax-exempt issuers or issues.”  The numerical modifier of “2” and “3” 
reflect the “mid-range” and “lower end” rankings, respectively, within the “Aa” rating.   

 
Oregon Revised Statutes set the following debt limits: 
 

 General obligation debt issues are limited to 2 percent of the real market value of all taxable 
property within the County’s boundaries.  Lane County had no general obligation debt at June 
30, 2015. The statutory ceiling for general obligation debt, 2 percent of real market value of all 
taxable property, is $783 million.   

 Limited tax obligation debt issues are limited to 1 percent of the real market value of all taxable 
property within the County’s boundaries.  The $36.7 million in limited tax obligation debt is 
$354.8 million below the statutory ceiling. 

 Limited tax pension debt issues are limited to 5 percent of the real market value of all taxable 
property within the County’s boundaries.  The $63.2 million in limited tax obligation debt is $1.89 
billion below the statutory ceiling. 

 
In June of 2014, the County signed a note payable for $2,080,000 with the Oregon Department of 
Energy’s Small Scale Local Energy Loan Program to finance machinery, equipment, and improvements 
to the regional computer data center.  The note is backed by the full faith and credit of the County.     
 
Additional information on the County’s long-term debt can be found in Note III.E. in the Notes to Basic 
Financial Statements section of this report. 
 

 

Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets and Rates 

 

The title of the fiscal year 2016 Budget Message was Local Control for Long Term Stability. The County 
continued its focus on long range strategic and financial planning. This approach resulted in the 
decision to become self-funded for medical and vision expenses for our employees – resulting in a $2 
million budget decrease – and the decision to better focus the use of one-time resources on one-time 
expenses. For fiscal year 2016, the recently authorized one-time secure rural schools payments will be 
used for prepayment of debt owed by the Road and General Funds, thereby decreasing overall interest 
expenses and eliminating annual debt payments. By beginning to end the reliance on secure rural 
schools payments for ongoing service delivery, the County’s local control and future stability are 
improved.    
 
The County remains focused on the continued repair of the Public Safety System, which began with the 
passage of the May 2013, 5-year local option tax levy to restore jail beds and critical youth services. 
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The County is currently exceeding the promised number of local jail beds and we continue to see 
improved safety of the community.   
 
In May 2015, the County referred a local vehicle registration fee to the voters to maintain safe roads 
and bridges in Lane County, as well as streets and sidewalks in cities throughout the county. While the 
voters did not support that request, Lane County remains focused on maintaining a safe infrastructure 
system for our residents and visitors and will continue exploring options to support that goal.  
 
Following are the major factors and assumptions used in developing the fiscal year 2016 budget: 
 

 The Adopted Budget is $558 million, an increase of $1.3 million (0.23 percent). The two-year 
extension of the Secure Rural Schools legislation in April 2015 resulted in increased 
reserves/beginning fund balance and additional revenue to be received in fiscal year 2016 
within the General Fund, Road Fund, and School Fund. Despite the extension of the Secure 
Rural Schools legislation the appropriations continue to decrease in size, for example the fiscal 
year 2016 General Fund budget is $90.9 million, a 2.17 percent decrease compared with the 
fiscal year 2015 final budget and the fiscal year 2016 budget for the Road Fund budget is 
decreasing by $4.5 million, or 7.32 percent. 

 Property taxes collections based on the County’s permanent tax rate and the 5 year local option 
levy for public safety is projected to remain flat for fiscal year 2016 due to the scheduled 
retirement of the Juvenile Justice Center general obligation bonds in fiscal year 2015.  Overall, 
Lane County is seeing the growth of property tax revenue from its permanent rate exceed the 
statutory 3 percent growth due to new construction and development. 

 State revenue, primarily in the form of dedicated grants, is increasing $2.5 million. State shared 
revenues (cigarette, liquor, amusement and video lottery) have shown overall modest growth. In 
addition, the State legislature increased the recreation vehicle fee in fiscal year 2015 resulting in 
additional revenue to counties.   

 Federal revenue is increasing 2.75 percent, $1.4 million, due to the two year extension of the 
Secure Rural Schools payments approved in April, 2015. Despite this increase, the County has 
seen a decrease of 27.5 percent over the past 5 years due to the Federal government’s 
decreasing investment in local governments. 

 Fees and charges to residents are expected to decrease $2 million from fiscal year 2015, due to 
a one-time reimbursement that occurred. Recording fees, which saw a substantial decrease in 
fiscal years 2013 and 2014 showed signs of recovery in fiscal year 2015. This recovery is 
supported by the mortgage refinancing from continued low mortgage interest rates and overall 
improvements in the real estate market.   

 Personnel services  which consists of employee wages and benefits, represents 28.6 percent of 
the County’s total budgeted expenditures and is budgeted to grow 3.42 percent due in part to 
increased FTE associated with the expansion of the Community Health Centers in Health and 
Human Services and the increased Public Employee Retirement System (PERS) rates for the 
15-17 biennium. The PERS Rates were set based upon the system’s December 2014 valuation. 
A recent court reversal of prior PERS reform is anticipated to increase the County’s PERS 
unfunded liability and negatively impact rates in the future.   

 Materials and services total $186.5 million, a decrease of $6 million or just over 3.0 percent.  
The decrease is due to decreased agency payments related to the Cover Oregon health plan, 
and the decrease in insurance premiums/claim expenses due to the implementation of the self-
insured model and reductions to appropriations within the Road Fund because of decreasing 
revenue.   
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 Capital outlay and projects are budgeted at $6.4 million in fiscal year 2016. Capital outlay and 
projects activity is cyclical and consists primarily of major equipment purchased such as heavy 
equipment for Public Works, radio equipment for public safety, vehicle replacements and data 
processing equipment within departments.   

 Debt service (bond principal and interest payments) are budgeted at $13.2 million, which 
includes the prepayment of obligations owed by the General and Road Funds.   

 Lane County faces an ongoing structural deficit, in that expenses are increasing at a faster rate 
than revenues. The biggest driver of the structural deficit is health care costs. Lane County has 
negotiated lower cost health care plans and implemented a self-insurance model to help 
manage increasing health care costs. Regardless, if revenues continue to grow at a 3 percent 
rate and health care costs continue to increase at a greater rate, as they have during the last 
decade, it becomes increasingly difficult to maintain service levels and provide for a balanced 
annual budget as Oregon Budget law requires. 

 Consistent with County financial policy, 5 percent of general revenues are set aside as a 
“prudent person reserve” to cover unanticipated circumstances in all funds.  Additionally, the 
policy requires a minimum of 10 percent reserve in the General Fund, which is also met in the 
fiscal year 2016 budget. 

 
 

Requests for Information 
 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the County’s finances for all those 
with an interest in the government’s finances.  Questions concerning any of the information provided in 
this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to: 
 

Financial Services  125 East 8th Avenue 
Lane County, Oregon Eugene, Oregon 97401 
Lane County website: www.lanecounty.org Phone: 541-682-4199 
  

 

http://www.lanecounty.org/

